#### Form of order sought

- Find that there was an infringement of Article 5 of Annex VII to the Staff Regulations in relation to Article 20 and, consequently, annul the decisions of the appointing authority of 2 July 2008 and 8 December 2008;
- Declare that the applicant has a right to the installation allowance laid down in Article 5(1) of Annex VII to the Staff Regulations plus default interest from the date at which the indemnity was due until the date of actual payment at the interest rate applied by the European Central Bank to its main refinancing operations during the period concerned plus two percentage points;
- Order the Commission of the European Communities to pay the costs.

# Action brought on 26 March 2009 — Noël v Council

(Case F-31/09)

(2009/C 129/38)

Language of the case: French

# Parties

Applicant: Isabelle Noël (Rosières-Saint-André, Belgium) (represented by: S. Orlandi, A. Coolen, J.-N. Louis and É. Marchal, lawyers)

Defendant: Council of the European Union

# Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

Annulment of the decision appointing the applicant a probationary official to the extent that that decision affects his AST 1-7 career path.

# Form of order sought

- Annul the decision of 13 November 2006 appointing the applicant an official to the extent that that decision affects his AST 1-7 career path;
- Order the Council of the European Union to pay the costs.

### Action brought on 1 April 2009 — Andrikopoulou v Council

(Case F-32/09)

(2009/C 129/39)

Language of the case: French

#### **Parties**

Applicant: Anna Andrikopoulou (Rhode-Saint-Genèse, Belgium) (represented by: S. Orlandi, A. Coolen, J.-N. Louis and É. Marchal, lawyers)

Defendant: Council of the European Union

# Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

Annulment of the decision not to promote the applicant to grade AST 7 under the 2008 promotion procedure and, to the extent that it is necessary, the decision to promote to that grade less meritorious officials.

#### Form of order sought

- Annul the decision of the appointing authority not to promote the applicant to grade AST 7 under the 2008 promotion procedure and, to the extent that it is necessary, the decision to promote to that grade less meritorious officials;
- Order the Council of the European Union to pay the costs.

# Action brought on 1 April 2009 — Tzvetanova v Commission

(Case F-33/09)

(2009/C 129/40)

Language of the case: French

# **Parties**

Applicant: Aglika Tzvetanova (Brussels, Belgium) (represented by: S. Orlandi, A. Coolen, J.-N. Louis and É. Marchal, lawyers)

Defendant: Commission of the European Communities

# Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

Annulment of the decision of the Commission to refuse the applicant the benefit of the expatriation allowance provided for in Article 4(1)(a) of Annex VII to the Staff Regulations.

# Form of order sought

- Annul the decision of the appointing authority not to grant the applicant the expatriation allowance;
- Order the Commission of the European Communities to pay the costs.